
 

ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE MARATHA LIRC, BELAGAVI 
 

ANNUAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL INSPECTION 
FOR THE ACADEMIC SESSION : 2024-25 

 
 
1. Name of School  : Army Public School,  

   The MARATHA LIRC, Belagavi 
 
2. Inspection Team:- 
 
 2.1. Chief Inspector  : Brig Ranjeet Alva, SM 
       Dy GOC, K & K Sub Area  
 
 2.2. Inspectors.  
 

2.2.1.    : Mrs Sunitha Panchanathan 
       Principal, APS ASC Centre & College 

 
  2.2.2.    :  Col Sunil Edwin 
       Stn HQ, Belagavi 
 

2.3. General Administration of the School. 
 
2.3.1. The school functions under the aegis of Army Welfare Education Society, 
which is a part of the Directorate of Ceremonials and Welfare of AG’s Branch at 
IHQ of MoD (Army). The Managing Committee is composed as under:- 
 
Chairman   :   Brig Joydip Mukherjee, 

Commandant, MARATHA LIRC, Belagavi 
 
Secretary   :   Mrs Rupinder Kaur Chahal, 

Principal, Army Public School, 
 
Members   :   Col VKB Patil,  

Dy Comdt, The MARATHA LIRC, Belagavi 
 
    :   Maj Arpit Kapila, OC Sup Depot, Belagavi 

 
    :   Mr Prabhat Kumar Singh, IDSE, EE,  

GE, Belagavi 
  
    :   Lt Col AJ Bharat Rao, Parents 
 
    : Mrs Sujata Narayanan, Parents 
      

: Dr Babita K, TGT (SST),  
APS, The MLIRC, Belagavi 

  
: Ms Noorjahan, TGT (Hindi),  

APS, The MLIRC, Belagavi 
      
    :   Educationists:- 

Lt Col Prabha Bisht, Principal, RMS, Belagavi 

Mr Mahendra Kalra, Principal, KV-2, Belagavi 
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2.3.2. The Managing Committee of the School meets two times annually for 
ascertaining the progress on decisions taken during the meetings as well as to 
approve the administrative policy and Annual Budget. 

 
2.3.3. The staff of Army Public School consists of Principal, 72 Teaching Staff 
and 26 Administrative staff.  There are 43 sections in total with strength of 1657 
students. 

 
2.3.4. For ease of co-ordination and supervision, the School is organised as 
under:- 
 
 2.3.4.1. APS Foundation Wing -  Balvatika-I to Classes–II. 
 
 2.3.4.2. Primary Section  -  Classes III to V. 
 
 2.3.4.3. Middle level   -  Classes VI to VIII.  
 
 2.3.4.4. Secondary level  -  Classes IX & X. 
 

3. Discipline in the School. 
 
 3.1. Outstanding cases against Principal or staff - Nil. 
 
 3.2. Outstanding cases against students  - Nil. 
 
4. Finance. 
 
 4.1. State of Fixed Deposits    - Attached at Appendix ‘A’. 
 

4.2. A copy of Income/Expenditure statement and balance sheet for the preceding year 
duly audited (Chartered Accountants report to be attached) attached at Appendix ‘B’. 

 
5. Building and Infrastructure. The school functions in 11 blocks spread over in 
permanent buildings in Defence Land.  There is one Composite Science Lab & one Maths Lab, 
one Computer-cum-English Language Lab, a Library, two Staff Rooms, 43 Class Rooms and 
one Resource Room. School has a Badminton, two Volley Ball and one Kho-Kho Court.   
 

5.1. Pt by Inspector.     Considering the increased demand for admission of authorised 
wards into the school, the following is recommended:- 

 
5.1.1. The proposal to increase the class from Class X to Class XII should be 
expedited. Simultaneously, the case for additional classrooms and laboratories, 
including pre-fabricated shelters, should be explored and expedited.  

 
5.1.2. The case for AMWP for KLP of APS, The MLIRC be progressed proactively 
on priority. 

 
5.1.3. Additional funds for addition / alteration of existing MES Buildings be 
projected. 
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ANNUAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL INSPECTION 
 
 

BASIC DATA 
 
 

1. Name of the School   : Army Public School, 
The MARATHA LIRC, Belagavi. 

 
2. Year of Establishment  : 1983 
 
3. Name of the Principal  : Mrs Rupinder Kaur Chahal  
 
4.        Dates of last Inspection  :          17 & 18 Oct 2024 
  
5. Dates of Current Inspection : 03 Sep 2025 
 
6. Composition of Board of Officers :-  
 

6.1. Chief Inspector  : Brig Ranjeet Alva, SM 
      Dy GOC, K & K Sub Area 
 
6.2. Inspectors   : Mrs Sunitha Panchanathan 

       Principal, APS ASC Centre & College 
Victoria layout, Agram post, Bangalore  

 
    :  Col Sunil Edwin 
       Stn HQ, Belagavi 
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ADMINISTRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF POSITION 

 
 
1. Has Adm Officer been appointed – (Y/N) : No. 
 (If yes, name and date of appointment) 
 
2. Details of Administrative Staff:- 
 

S. 
No 

Cadre                              Nos in Position  

Regular Adhoc Daily 
Wages 

Contractual 

2.1. Head Clerk - 01 - - 

2.2. Supervisor Administration - 01 - - 

2.3. Accountant - - - 01 

2.4. UDC - 01 - - 

2.5. LDC - - - 02 

2.6. FDE/Receptionist  - 01 - - 

2.7. Driver - 01 -  

2.8. Chowkidar - - - 06 (Hired through 

civ contractor) 
2.9. Peon / MTS - 01 - - 

2.10. Mali - 01 - - 

2.11. Safai Karmachari - 11 - - 

 
3. Inspecting officers’ remarks.     : Adequate. 
(To include adequacy or excessive employment  
of administrative staff).   
 
Discipline 
 
4. Discipline in the school under the following heads:- 
 

4.1. Cases outstanding against Principal or Staff : Nil. 
 
4.2. Cases outstanding against students  : Nil. 

 
5. Details of outstanding legal cases against Principal,  : Nil. 
SAMC and AWES. 
 
6. Inspecting officer’s remarks. (To include adequacy  : NA. 
of school efforts to resolve outstanding legal cases).   
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Finance 
 

7. Method of collection of fee from the students :   Online mode - through  
         Digicampus Ver 2.0 

 (www.erp.awesindia.edu.in) /   
         Phone pay/ Bank payment by  

 Parent himself / at school. 
 
8. State of Fixed Deposits separately for Corpus  : List enclosed as per Appendix ‘A’ 
AWES, Corpus School, Grants &School Funds  
(Give details of amount against Gratuity, Security,  
Provident Fund, Leave Encashment and ARF AWES,  
ARF School)  
 
9. A copy of income and expenditure statement :  Report attached as Appendix ‘B’ 
and balance sheet for the preceding year duly audited  
(Chartered Accountant Report to be attached). 

 
10. Scrutiny of accounts    : Carried out by the inspecting  

team. 
 
11. Inspecting officer’s remarks. To include   : Satisfactory. 
whether FDs are yielding current interest rate and  
overall financial health of the school. 
 
Security 
 
12. Does the school have adequate security/safety : Yes. A total of 96 CCTV Cameras 
arrangements including terror threats/ other    in place for 24 x 7 surveillance.   
contingencies for campus, employees and students?  Security Guard at both the gates.  
(If No, recommendations of Inspecting Officers for  Also armed QRT from The  
instituting the same).      MARATHA LIRC on call. 
 

Fire Fighting Arrangements and Disaster Management 
 

13. Does the school have adequate fire fighting :   Yes. Regular Practice/Mock  
Disaster management SOP and resources?   Drills against Fire/Disaster/  
(If No, recommendations of Inspecting Officers    Terrorist attack being done.  
for instituting the same)    

    2.  Fire Safety cert issued by 
State Govt. 

 
Insurance of School Property 
 

14. Does the school have Insurance of School : Yes. Consolidated insurance  
Property including Building against Fire, Earthquake   in place with validity till  
and Floods/ any other contingency?  (If no,     31 Aug 2026. 
recommendations of inspecting officers for instituting 
the same)    
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.erp.awesindia.edu.in/
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TECHNICAL INSPECTION REPORT 
 
  PART I -  IDENTIFICATION  DATA AND ENROLMENTSTATE 
 
 
1. Class wise strength during the year 2024-25:- 
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Balvatika-I 02 - 4 43 - 2 28 3 - 80 

Balvatika-II 02 - 1 48 - 1 25 2 1 78 

Balvatika-III 04 2 9 67 2 2 55 3 2 142 

I 03 1 5 50 - 7 45 - 2 110 

II 04 2 6 61 1 4 34 4 4 116 

III 03 1 11 77 1 6 47 11 5 159 

IV 04 1 14 65 3 9 43 18 8 161 

V 05 3 9 75 - 8 49 35 21 200 

VI 04 - 10 64 - 9 49 16 10 158 

VII 03 - 9 39 2 5 34 16 14 119 

VIII 03 1 14 37 - 3 29 7 8 99 

IX 02 1 4 27 - 8 26 3 2 71 

X 01 - 1 6 - 2 8 1 - 18 

Total 40 12 97 659 9 66 472 119 77 1511 

 

 2. Withdrawals at the end of previous session (2024-25):- 
 

Class No Withdrawn Class No withdrawn 
 

Balvatika-I 9 V 15 

Balvatika-II 5 VI 8 

Balvatika-III 16 VII 7 

I 7 VIII 7 

 II 12 IX 1 

III 9 X 18 

IV 7 - - 

  Total 121 
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3. Admission during the session (2024-25):- 
 

Class 
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Balvatika-I 02 - - - - - 6 71 3 - 80 

Balvatika-II 02 - - 6 - - 14 - 1 - 21 

Balvatika-III 04 3 3 19 - - - - - - 25 

I 03 - 4 32 2 - - - - 50% 38 

II 04 2 - 28 1 - - - - 50% 31 

III 03 1 4 35 - - - - - 50% 40 

IV 04 1 9 26 1 - - - - 50% 37 

V 05 3 4 25 - - - - - 50% 32 

VI 04 - 6 13 - - - - - 50% 19 

VII 03 - 3 12 1 - - - - 50% 16 

VIII 03 2 10 9 2 - - - - 50% 23 

IX 02 1 3 9 2     50% 15 

X 01 - - - - - - - - 50% 0 

G/ Total 40 13 46 214 9 - 20 71 4  377 

 

Note : All new admission granted as per AWES rules.  Non entitled category denied admission.  

    
4. Army Children Denied Admission (2024-25). 
 

Class Number Denied Admission 

Balvatika-I 01 Underage 

Balvatika-II 04 Underage 

Balvatika-III 06 (02 x Underage, 04 not reported for admission) 

I - 

II - 

III - 

IV - 

V - 

VI - 

VII - 

VIII - 

IX - 

X - 

Total 11 
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5. Inspecting offr’s remarks on information under 1, 2, 3 & 4 with reference to excessive 
enrolments in classes, general ability of students at intake and turbulence in student’s 
population:- 
 

All admissions are being carried out as per procedures / Guidelines 
formulated by AWES. No discrepancies observed. 
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PART II – RESOURCE PERSONNEL 
 
 
Teaching Staff Position. 
 

1.   Summary of Teaching Staff:- 
 

S 
No 

Cadre Auth No in Position Remarks 
Percentage of 
PGT/TGT/ PRT 
appointed on 

Reg Basis 

Reg-
ular 

Contra-
ctual 

Adhoc Daily 
Wages 

1.1. Principal 01 01 - - - 100% 

1.2. Vice Principal - - - - - - 

1.3. PGTs (Science) 

 1.3.1.   Physics - - - - - - 

1.3.2.   Chemistry - - - - - - 

1.3.3.   Biology - - - - - - 

1.3.4.   Biotech - - - - - - 

1.4. PGTs (Commerce) 

1.4.1.   Accountancy - - - - - - 

1.4.2.   Business 
Studies 

- - - - - - 

1.5. PGT (Common to all Streams) 

1.5.1.   English - - - - - - 

1.5.2.   Maths - - - - - - 

1.5.3.   Economics - - - - - - 

1.5.4.   Computer 
Science 

- - - - - - 

1.5.5.   Info Prac - - - - - - 

1.5.6.   Psychology - - - - - - 

1.5.7.   History - - - - - - 

1.5.8.   Political 
Science 

- - - - - - 

1.5.9.    Hindi - - - - - - 

1.5.10.  Sanskrit - - - - - - 

1.5.11.  Physical 
Education 

- - - - - - 

1.5.12.  Any others - - - - - - 

1.6. TGT (Humanities)  

1.6.1.   Hindi 04 - 01 03 - - 

1.6.2.   English 04 - 02 01 - - 

1.6.3.   Sanskrit 02 - 01 01 - - 

1.6.4.   Social Studies 04 - - 04 - - 
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S 
No 

Cadre Auth No in Position Remarks 
Percentage of 
PGT/TGT/ PRT 
appointed on 

Reg Basis 

Reg-
ular 

Contra-
ctual 

Adhoc Daily 
Wages 

1.7. TGTs (Science) 

1.7.1.   Maths 04 - 04 - - - 

1.7.2.   Science 04 - 04 - - - 

1.7.3.   Cmptr 
Science 

01 - 01 - - - 

1.7.4.   Arts 01 - 01 - - - 

1.7.5.   Music 01 - 01 - - - 

1.7.6.   PET 01 - 01 - - - 

1.8. PRTs 25 - 10 15 - - 

 1.8.1   PRT (Music)  01 - - 01 - - 

1.8.2.  PRT (Arts) 01 - 01 - - - 

1.8.3.  Asst Cmptr 01 - 01 - - - 

1.9. NTT 21 - 03 15 - - 

1.10. Cmptr Lab technician - - - - - - 

1.11. Science lab attendant - - - - - - 

1.12. Librarian 01 - - 01 - - 

1.13. Counsellor 01 - - - - - 

    
2. Teaching Load. 

 
2.1. Teacher-Pupil Ratio   : 1:23.07 

 2.2. Section-Teacher Ratio  : 1:1.67 

 2.3. Teaching Load in Terms of Periods:- 

2.3.1. Maximum   : 34 

2.3.2. Minimum   : 30 

2.3.3. Average   : 32 
 

3. Inspecting offr’s remarks (Adequacy  : Adequate teaching staff in place. 
of teaching staff and non-availability of key   However, a special educator needs  
teaching staff)      to be hired as per the availability.  
  
4. Fee Structure of the School  : Detailed fee structure attached as 

Appendix ‘C’.  Student’s fee needs to 
be increased at par with other APS 
schools. 

 
5. Salary structure of the School.  : Detailed salary structure attached as  

Appendix ‘D’.   Salary of teachers 
needs to be reviewed based on the 
financial viability of the school.  
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PART III - MATERIALS 

 
Equipment 
 
1. Principal’s department wise report regarding adequacy/inadequacy of equipment 
including that of laboratories. 
 

1.1. Laboratories. 
 

1.1.1. Science Lab.    Single Composite Lab for Physics, Chemistry & Biology.   
 
1.1.2. English Lab.    One functional English Lab.    
 
1.1.3. Maths Lab.       Maths Lab is functional.    
 

1.2. Computer Lab. Computer Science is taught as a subject from classes I to X.  
Junior Computer lab functions with 32 computers.   

 
1.3. Faculty Development & Research Centre (FDRC) Wksps. 
 

S No Wksp / Webinar 
No 

Duration Name of Teachers 
Participated 

1.3.1 Phy Wksp 
01/24-25 

18 to 20 Apr 2024 (05 days) Nivedita Satish 
Kulkarni 

1.3.2 Phy Wksp 
02/24-25 

02 to 04 May 2024 (03 days) Fareen A Savanoor 

1.3.3 Phy Wksp 
21/24-25 

09 to 11 Jun 2024 (03 days) Prema Nargund 

1.3.4 Phy Wksp 
06/24-25 

22 to 26 Jul 2024 (05 days) Dr Anil Francis 

1.3.4 Phy Wksp 
08/24-25 

29 Jul to 02 Aug (05 days) Vidya S Rajput 

1.3.5 Phy Wksp 
05/24-25 

08 to 10 Aug 2024 (03 days) Snehal V Bhamare 

1.3.6 Phy Wksp 
06/24-25 

22 to 24 Aug 2024 (03 days) Neetu S Shrivastava 

1.3.7 Phy Wksp 
08/24-25 

21 to 23 Oct 2024 (03 days) Urja R Kudchi 

1.3.8 Phy Wksp 
09/24-25 

07 to 09 Nov 2024 (03 days) Tatoba K 
Dhamanekar 

1.3.9 Phy Wksp 
10/24-25 

21 to 23 Nov 2024 (03 days) Karuna Patil 

1.3.10 Phy Wksp 
14/24-25 

25 to 29 Nov 2024 (05 days) Nazim Mulla 

1.3.11 Phy Wksp 
16/24-25 

09 to 13 Dec 2024 (05 days) Nivedita Satish 
Kulkarni 

1.3.12 Phy Wksp 
11/24-25 

10 to 12 Dec 2024 (03 days) Swapnal N 
Mannurkar 

1.3.13 Phy Wksp 
19/24-25 

17 to 21 Feb 2025 (05 days) Pooja R Kudchi 
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S No Wksp / Webinar 
No 

Duration Name of Teachers 
Participated 

1.3.14 Phy Wksp 
05/25-26 

05 to 09 May 2025 (05 days) Sneha Ganachari 

1.3.15 Web 08/24-25 07 to 08 Aug 2024 (02 days) Priyanka A 
Kangralkar 

1.3.16 Web 10/24-25 11 to 12 Sep 2024 (02 days) Sneha Ganachari 

1.3.17 Web 13/24-25 26 to 27 Sep 2024 (02 days) Nilofar Kesaratti 

1.3.18 Web 17/24-25 15 Oct 2024 (01 day) Vidya N Itagikar 

1.3.19 Web 21/24-25 18 to 22 Nov 2024 (05 days) Dr Shrada Singh 

1.3.20 Web 23/24-25 09 to 13 Dec 2024 (05 days) Dr Anil Francis 

1.3.21 Web 28/24-25 21 to 22 Jan 2025 (02 days) Currie Ruby Shilpa 

1.3.22 Web 02/25-26 07 to 11 Apr 2025 (02 days) Aparna Goundakar 

1.3.23 Web 04/25-26 05 to 09 May 2025 (05 days) Priyanka A 
Kangralkar 

1.3.24 Web 07/25-26 01 to 04 Jul 2025 (04 days) Vaneesa Dsouza 

1.3.25 Web 09/25-26 11 to 14 Aug 2025 (05 days) Roopa Shahapurkar 

 
1.4. Audio Visual.     CDs and audio tapes etc are used for improving communication 
skills. The school has an LCD Projector which is used for staff meetings, 
workshops/seminars and Career Counseling as well as presentation for students. 
 

Library 
 
2. State of Library Books.  

 

S 
No 

Language Held Added Last Academic Year 

2.1. English 6048 165 

2.2. Hindi 320 20 

 

3. Number of Newspapers/Magazines being subscribed. 

 3.1. New Papers.  
 

3.1.1. TheTimes of India (Eng)       -  01 

  3.1.2. Deccan Herald     - 01  
 

3.2. Journal /Magazines. 
 

3.2.1. My Cloud India Junior (24 issues x 30 copies per issue per year) 

3.2.2. General Knowledge   - Monthly. 

3.3.3. Tell me Why    - Monthly. 

3.3.4. Competition Success Review - Monthly. 
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4. Inspecting officers’ remarks. Regarding   -  Adequate.  
automation of library and appropriateness of  
News Papers and Magazines being subscribed  
by the school 
 
Laboratories 
 
5. State of Laboratories. 
 
 5.1. Composite Science Lab (1)  - For Junior & Senior Students. 

 5.2. Maths Lab (1)    - For Junior & Senior Students. 

 5.3. English Language Lab (1)   - For Junior & Senior Students. 

 5.4. Computer Lab (1)    - For Junior & Senior Students. 
  
6. Inspecting officers’ remarks.    - Satisfactory.  Considering the 
Regarding layout, equipment, model, charts,    proposal for starting Higher 
working space and safety precaution in the labs.   Secondary classes, separate  

laboratories for Physics, 
Chemistry and Biology be 
planned.   

          
 
School Records 
 
7. The Inspecting officer to examine school records listed below and report about their being 
kept up-to-date and in proper form:- 
 

7.1. Admission Register.     

7.2. Attendance Register.     

 7.3. Leave Register including Record of Principal’s Leave.    

 7.4. Personal Files of Teaching Staff.   

7.5. Staff Payment Register.      

7.6. Subject/Class Marks Register.   

7.7. Transfer Certificate Record.  

7.8. AWES Circular Folder.    

7.9.     CBSE Circular Folder.    
 
8. Inspection Officer’s assessment about the   - Adequately Maintained. 
maintenance of school records. 
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PART V – FACULTY ENRICHMENT PROGRAMMES 
 
 

School Level 
 
1. The Principal’s brief report on:- 
 
 1.1.  Project and Innovations Undertaken in School.     Following in house wksps 

are conducted in the school:- 
 
  1.1.1. IT skills in General & Multimedia presentations. 
 

1.1.2. Inclusive Education.  
 
1.1.3. Interactive sessions with multimedia.  
 
1.1.4. Presentations by teachers – Project given by Principal. 
 
1.1.5. e-tutor program – teachers trained to use subject related e-tutor program 
for classes I to X. 
 
1.1.6. Uniform assessment evaluation of CBSE. 
 
1.1.7. Experimental Pedagogy.    
 
1.1.8. All the teachers have been given IT Training to use computers in their day 

 to day work and are motivated to use net resources for their subject. 
  

1.1.9. Training given in using online platforms like Zoom, Webex, Google Class 
 room etc. 

 
1.2.  In service training of teachers.     Teachers attend the Subject wise workshops 

 conducted by FDRC & in-house (all the subjects). 
 

 1.3. Regional language taught, if any.     No. Sanskrit is taught as third language. 
        
Command AWES Level 
 
2.  The Principal should enunciate participation of teaching staff in the organized educational 
activities at Command AWES level. 
 
AWES Level 
 
3. The Principal should enunciate participation : Teachers of all streams  
of teaching staff in the faculty enrichment program  attended various webinars  
at HQ AWES level.       conducted by FDRC, New  
         Delhi in online mode. 
 
4. Inspecting officers’ observations on adequacy  :     Adequate efforts are being  
of school efforts to actively participate in Faculty   made. 
Enrichment program at school level, Command  
level and AWES level 
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    PART VI – PROGRESS ON AWES INITIATIVES 
 
 

S 
No 

AWES Initiatives                       Reference Remarks 

1. Life Saving Skills 
and First Aid 

AWES letter No B/45785/RLSS(I)/ 
AWES 

Conducted 

2. Science Park AWES letter No B/45714/HG/AWES. Yet to establish 

3. Herbal Garden Circular No 05/Schools/2007  Established 

4. Green Olympiad AWES, letter No B/45726/GO & AWES Conducted 

5. Group Personal 
Accident Policy 

AWES letter No B/45785/GPS/ 
Premium /2024-25/AWES 

Implemented 

6. Managing 
Adolescence 

AWES letter No B/45718/ AWES Implemented 

7. English Bridge 
Course 

Circular No 01/Schools/2004 & Circular 
No 01/Schools/ 2008 

Ongoing throughout 
the year 

8. Inclusive 
Education 

Counsellor & Special Educator are 
available on call to look into the needs 
on this aspect. 

 

9. Vidhyarthi 
Suraksha Kavach 

Circular No 002/General/2007 
 

Implemented 

10. Vidyanjali 
Program  

AWES letter No B/45785/Vidyanjali/ 
AWES 

Conducted 

 
Inspecting officers’ observations regarding adequacy of school efforts to actively promote 

AWES initiatives in the school:- 
 
 

The school is following all AWES initiatives and giving good exposure to Students. 
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PART VII – CURRICULAR AND GENERAL 
 
Morning Assembly 
 
1. Details of the activities undertaken during the Morning Assembly:- 
 

1.1. Chanting Mantras. 

 1.2. School Prayer. 

 1.3. National Pledge. 

 1.4. Thought of the Day. 

 1.5. Introduction of a New Word. 

 1.6. Amazing facts. 

 1.7. Activities on the value of the Week. 

 1.8. AWES Song. 

1.9. School Song. 

1.10. National Anthem. 
 
2. Inspecting officers’ observations   -  Nil.  
 
3. List of Activities. 
 

S 
No 

Activity Membership Frequency of 
Meetings 

Yearly Funds 
Allotted 

3.1. Teachers Day - Yearly ₹  1,26,333.00 

3.2. Annual Sports Day - Yearly ₹  1,47.090.00 

3.3. Children’s Day - Yearly ₹     52,195.00 

3.4. Republic Day - Yearly ₹     38,410.00 

3.5. Investiture Ceremony - Yearly ₹    14,799.00 

3.6. LSB & CSB - Yearly ₹    19,494.00 

3.7. Independence Day - Yearly ₹    34,250.00 

 
4. Excursion/hikes/educational trips/adventure activities undertaken during the year. 
 

S 
No 

Activity No of 
Students 

No of Staff Expenses 

4.1. Visit to Water Purification Plant 38 02 Nil. 

4.2. Visit to Old Age Home  50 02 Nil 
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5. Achievements at Inter-School debates, declamation contests, exhibitions etc. 
 

S 
No 

Activity No of 
Students 

Participated 

Result Remarks 

5.1. Cluster level Quiz 
Competition – 2024  
(dt 10 Sep 2024) 

03 Third Position 
in Quiz 
Competition 

Vedika Desai , 
Jahnavi Yogi &   
Rachan Bandekar 

  
Games and Sports 
 

6. Principal’s report about:- 
 

6.1. No of playgrounds available game wise :- 

6.1.1. Foot Ball  :   One at The MARATHA LIRC. 

6.1.2. Badminton  :   One. 

6.1.3. Volley ball  :   One. 

6.1.4. Kho-kho  :   One. 

6.1.5. Kabbadi  :   One. 

6.2. Swimming pool  :   One at The MARATHA LIRC. 

6.3. Gymnasium   :   One at The MARATHA LIRC. 
 

7. Funds spent on games/sports during the previous year             : ₹ 62,545.00 
 
8. Participation of teachers other than PETs in games and sports:  Nil. 
 
9.  Achievements (2024-25). 

 

Participation Level Boys Girls Total Remarks 

National Gold - - - 
 

Silver 05 03 08 
 

Bronze 02 - 02 
 

State Gold 04 04 08 
 

Silver 01 02 03 
 

Bronze 04 03 07 
 

District Gold 03 02 05 
 

Silver 05 03 08 
 

Bronze 02 04 06 
 

Taluka Gold 05 01 06 
 

Silver - 08 08 
 

Bronze 01 - 01 
 

Cluster / Zonal Gold 10 10 20  

Silver - - -  

Bronze 01 - 01  
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10.  National Achievers (2024-25). 
 

S 
No. 

Name of the 
Participants 

Cl  Event Details Date Venue Posn 

10.1. Arya Kadam VI 6th National 
Rocking Roller 
Skating 
Competition by 
Roller Skating 
Federation of India 

June 7, 
2024 

Goa 1 Silver and 1 
Bronze medal in 
Speed Skating 

10.2. Shreesha 
Oulkar 

VII 2nd National level 
Invitational Karate 
Championship 

July 6th  
and 7th, 
2024 

Gadag Gold medal in 
Kata 

10.3. Shreyanshu 
Oulkar 

VI 2nd National level 
Invitational Karate 
Championship 

July 6th  
and 7th, 
2024 

Gadag Silver medal in 
Kata 

10.4. Sainath 
Kadolkar 

 V 2nd National level 
Invitational Karate 
Championship 

July 6th 
and 7th, 
2024 

Gadag Gold medal in 
Kata and Silver 
medal in fight   

10.5. Rohan 
Gavada  

VII 15th National Open 
Karate 
Championship 

Jan 12, 
2025 

Nagarjuna 
Degree 
College 
Ananthpura, 
Bengaluru 

2nd Place in 
Kumite, First 
Place in 
Individual Kata 
(-45kg) 

10.6. Archit Desai  V 15th National Open 
Karate 
Championship 

Jan 12, 
2025 

Nagarjuna 
Degree 
College 
Ananthpura, 
Bengaluru 

Second place 
in Individual 
Kata , first 
place in Kumite 
(-30kg) 

10.7. Vrishank 
kumar  

IV 15th National Open 
Karate 
Championship 

Jan 12, 
2025 

Nagarjuna 
Degree 
College 
Ananthpura, 
Bengaluru 

Second place 
in Kumite, first 
place in 
Individual Kata 
(-25kg) 

10.8. Preetam 
Bajantri  

VI  15th National Open 
Karate 
Championship 

Jan 12, 
2025 

Nagarjuna 
Degree 
College 
Ananthpura, 
Bengaluru 

Second place 
in Individual 
Kata , first 
place in Kumite 
(-30kg) 

10.9. Preetam 
Kadetti 

 V 15th National Open 
Karate 
Championship 

Jan 12, 
2025 

Nagarjuna 
Degree 
College 
Ananthpura, 
Bengaluru 

Third place in 
Kumite (-45kg), 
first place in 
Individual Kata 

10.10. Samarth 
Dandavate 

VI 15th National Open 
Karate 
Championship 

Jan 12, 
2025 

Nagarjuna 
Degree 
College 
Ananthpura, 
Bengaluru 

Second place 
in Individual 
Kata  (45kg) 
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NCC/Scouting  
 

11. After successful completion of NCC enrolment drive by 26 Kar Bn NCC, the office 
inauguration is sch on 6th Sep 25.  168/26 Junior Wing will be functional at our school under 26 
Kar Bn NCC.  Necessary documentation has been completed.   
 

Contact with Parents  
 

12. Principal’s report on parent-teacher contact in the school :- 

12.1.  Parents meet the Principal on all days between 11.00 AM to 01.00 PM. 

 12.2. Parents of students scoring below average marks are called separately for the 
 meetings. 
 

 12.3. Meeting of parent with teachers are as per sch given below:- 

12.3.1.   Foundation stage from 12:00 AM to 01:00 PM on every working day. 

12.3.2.   Class III to X from 02:00 PM to 02:30 PM on every working day. 

13. Frequency of parent teachers meetings Monthly/Quarterly:- 

 13.1.  After each exam and last working day of every quarter.   

13.2.  Special meetings for IX to X after every exam. 

14. Is parents day observed.  If so give periodicity?    : Yes, Quarterly 

15. Whether a register for suggestions from parents is maintained. :  Yes 
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PART VIII 
 

OVERALL ASSESSMENT 
 

1. Inspecting officers impression and assessment against following heads:- 
 
 1.1. Professional Standard of Teachers  :   Good. 
 
 1.2. Are the curriculum objectives being achieved :   Yes. 
 
 1.3. Faculty morale     :   Good. 
 
 1.4. Inspective officers observations   :   Sound participation and 

regarding adequacy of school efforts       achievements in CCA,  
in co-curricular Activities, sports, NCC and     Sports & interaction with      
interaction with parents.                                         parent. 
   

 1.5. Are the inter-personal relations between  :   Yes.  
  Teachers & Principal cordial ? 
 
 1.6. Is the Principal approachable ? 
 
  1.6.1. To staff      :   Yes.  
 
  1.6.2. To students      :   Yes.  
 
 1.7. School – Parents Relations    :   Good.  
 
2. Outstanding achievements of the school:- 
 

2.1.   Vrishank Deepak Kumar(2-C). 1st position in 18th National Open Karate (kata) 

Championship 2023 conducted at Shivamogga, Karnataka, India. 

 
2.2.  Students (2 girls and one boy) of APS, Belagavi participated and scored 2nd 
Runners up in The Southern Command Cluster Level Quiz Competition 2024 for the 
Cluster 2 conducted at APS Ahmednagar on 10 Sep 2024. 

2.3. Khushi Ekanath Agasimani (7-C).  2nd rank in the artistic roller skating (solo, 

freestyle, and figure skating) in the 39th state-level championship conducted by Karnataka 

roller skating association (KRSA) and she is the sole athlete to be selected for the 

61stNational games to be held in Chennai. She has bagged 3 silver medals in artistic 

roller skating (solo, freestyle, and figure skating). 
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(Ref Appx B to HQ DB Area (AWES) letter 
No 298/APS/Insp/AWES dt 13 Aug 2024) 

 
HOLISTIC PERSONALILTY DEVELOPMENT QUESTIONNAIRE 

FOR ANNUAL ADM ANDTECH INSP 
 
1. Is the integrated Curriculum available on the School Web Site and is there a designated 
corner for HPD ?   NA.   
 

2. What were the core values which have been worked upon at the under mentioned levels 
(mention any four)  ? 
 

(a)     Primary (b)     Middle & Secondary (c)    Senior Secondary 
 

Phonics 
Patriotism 
Respect Elders 
Communication Skill 

Citizenship 
Gender Sensitization 
Discipline 
Environment friendly measures 

Goal Setting 
Time Management 
Awareness of Social issues 
Eco friendly going green 

  

3. Have teachers lesson plans been reviewed for the AY 2024-25 and the focus renewed 
(Evidence to be checked -  compare lesson plans) ?     Yes. 
     

4. Names of the core team of the School Handling HPD at each level ?     NA. 
  

5. Are Rating Scale or MLL by NCERT available on the Class Notice Boards with RAG 
assessment?      NA.  
 

6. How is the progress of the School being monitored (seek a write up from the Principal up 
to 100 words and attach with the report) ?  
 

In Army Public School, The MARATHA LIRC, Belagavi such monitoring involves several strategic 
approaches to ensure that values are effectively integrated into the curriculum and the overall 
school environment:- 
 

6.1. Curriculum Assessment. Regular review and evaluate the curriculum to ensure that 
value education is explicitly included across subjects. This involves examining lesson plans, 
teaching materials, and activities that promote values such as respect, responsibility, empathy 
and social justice. 
 

6.2.  Teacher Training and Development.  Provide professional development programs for 
educators that emphasize the importance of value education. Training should include strategies 
for integrating values into teaching practices and classroom management, fostering a values-
driven culture. 
 

6.3.  Student Feedback and Surveys.  Conduct regular surveys and feedback sessions with 
students to judge their understanding and perception of the values being taught. This can help 
identify gaps and areas for improvement in the value education program. 
 

6.4.  Parent and Community Involvement. Engage parents and the community in 
discussions about the importance of value education. Involvement can include workshops, 
seminars and collaborative projects that reinforce values at home and in the community. 
 

6.5.  Observation and Evaluation.  Implement observation protocols where educators assess 
how values are being taught and modeled in the classroom. Evaluations is focused on 
interactions, conflict resolution and the promotion of a positive school culture. 
 

6.6.  Celebrating Achievements.  Recognize and celebrate instances where students 
demonstrate values in their behavior, projects, or community service. This reinforces the 
importance of values and encourages students to embody them. 
 

 
 





 

ASSESSMENT OF LESSON OBSERVED BY INSPECTING OFFICER 
 
 
1. Name of the School : Army Public School, Belagavi 

 
2. Date of Inspection : 

 
03 Sep 25 

3. Name of the Teacher : 
 

Mrs. Swapnal M 

4. Designation : 
 

PRT 

5. Class   Subject  

VI                       Math  
  

 Topic 

Co Prime Number 

6. Did he/she check ? 

6.1. Seating 

6.2. Writing material and text books 

 
: 
 
: 
 

 
Yes. 
 
Yes. 

7.    Introduction and Revision. 
 
 7.1.    Are the questions testing previous 

lesson or experience suitable ? 
: 
 
 

Yes. 
 

 7.2 Does the introduction lead to the lesson 
? 
 
7.3. Does it motivate the student ? 
 

: 
 
 
: 

Yes. 
 
 
Yes. 
 

8.    Planning and Preparation. 
 
 8.1. Is/Are the lesson plans/notes well 

written ? 
 
8.2.    Has the lesson been organized in 
appropriate manner ? 

: 
 
 
: 

Yes. 
 
 
Yes. 
 

9.    Training Aids 
 
 9.1.   Is/Are the aids appropriate, attractive, 

informative and of requisite size? 
 
9.2.   Are they used correctly and in time? 
 
(c)   Is the black board work neat, clean and 
systematically done ? 

:  
 
 
 
: 
 
: 

Yes. 
 
 
 
Yes. 
 
Yes. 

10.  Simplicity of Language 

 10.1.  Is the language used simple, clear and 
according to the standard of the class?  
(Pauses, stresses, intonation and rhythm) 

:  Yes. 
 





 

ASSESSMENT OF LESSON OBSERVED BY INSPECTING OFFICER 
 
 
1. Name of the School : Army Public School, Belagavi 

 
2. Date of Inspection : 

 
03 Sep 25 

3. Name of the Teacher : 
 

Mrs Arti Gupta 

4. Designation : 
 

TGT (Science) 

5. Class   Subject  

X-A                       Biology  
  

 Topic 

Sexual Reproduction in flowering 
plants 

6. Did he/she check ? 

6.1. Seating 

6.2. Writing material and text books 

 
: 
 
: 
 

 
Yes. 
 
Yes. 

7.    Introduction and Revision. 
 
 7.1.    Are the questions testing previous 

lesson or experience suitable ? 
: 
 
 

Yes. 
 

 7.2 Does the introduction lead to the lesson 
? 
 
7.3. Does it motivate the student ? 
 

: 
 
 
: 

Yes. 
 
 
Yes. 
 

8.    Planning and Preparation. 
 
 8.1. Is/Are the lesson plans/notes well 

written ? 
 
8.2.    Has the lesson been organized in 
appropriate manner ? 

: 
 
 
: 

Yes. 
 
 
Yes. 
 

9.    Training Aids 
 
 9.1.   Is/Are the aids appropriate, attractive, 

informative and of requisite size? 
 
9.2.   Are they used correctly and in time? 
 
(c)   Is the black board work neat, clean and 
systematically done ? 

:  
 
 
 
: 
 
: 

Smart Panels was used for  
explaining concepts. 
 
 
Yes. 
 
Yes. 

10.  Simplicity of Language 

 10.1.  Is the language used simple, clear and 
according to the standard of the class?  
(Pauses, stresses, intonation and rhythm) 

:  Yes. 
 





 

Appendix A 
(Ref Insp Report of 03 Sep 2025) 

 
 

ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE MARATHA LIRC, BELAGAVI 
STATE OF FIXED DEPOSITS (SBI) 

 
 
S 

No 
FDR No  Date of 

Investment  
Principal  Rate  Term Date of 

Maturity 
Maturity Sub Head 

1. 42206208856 29-Aug-23    60,00,000.00  7.00% 2 Yrs 29-Aug-25 68,93,291.00  School Fund  

2. 42217809967 29-Aug-23 1,00,00,000.00  7.00% 2 Yrs 29-Aug-25 1,14,88,818.00  School Fund  

3. 42217745130 29-Aug-23 1,00,00,000.00  7.00% 2 Yrs 29-Aug-25 1,14,88,818.00  School Fund  

4. 42217810270 29-Aug-23 50,00,000.00  7.00% 2 Yrs 29-Aug-25 57,44,409.00  SF-20,00,000/-                 
SD-30,00,000/- 

5. 42311557808 30-Sep-23    50,00,000.00  7.00% 2 Yrs 30-Sep-25 57,44,409.00  School Fund  

6. 42472890978 28-Nov-23 30,00,000.00  7.00% 2 Yrs 28-Nov-25   34,46,645.00  School Fund  

7. 43754701124 27-Jan-25 35,00,000.00  7.25% 444 
Days 

16-Apr-26 38,19,745.00  Std Security 
Dep 

8. 43754664216 27-Jan-25 10,00,000.00  7.25% 444 
Days 

16-Apr-26 10,91,356.00  School Fund  

9. 43754618168 27-Jan-25 20,00,000.00  7.25% 444 
Days 

16-Apr-26 21,82,712.00  Std Security 
Dep 

Total (₹) 4,55,00,000.00  5,19,00,203.00  

 
 

ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE MARATHA LIRC, BELAGAVI 
STATE OF FIXED DEPOSITS (HDFC) 

 
 
S 

No 
FDR No  Date of 

Investment  
Principal  Rate  Term Date of 

Maturity 
Maturity Sub Head 

1. 50301197033148     02-Aug-25  57,44,409.00  6.35% 15 M 03-Nov-26  62,16,959.00  School Fund  

2. 50301197033545     07-Aug-25  63,18,850.00  6.35% 15 M 07-Nov-26  68,36,588.00  SF-44,00,000/-                 
SD-11,00,000/- 

Total (₹) 1,20,63,259.00  1,30,53,547.00  

 
 

SUMMARY 
 

Total FDRs  Principal (₹) Maturity (₹) 

11 5,75,63,259.00  6,49,53,750.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Appendix B 
(Ref Insp Report of 03 Sep 2025) 

 
 
 

ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE MARATHA LIRC, BELAGAVI 

INCOME / EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 
FROM 01 OCT 2024 TO 31 MAR 2025 

 
 

Income ₹   3,94,70,819.11 
 

Expenditure ₹   2,92,80,431.00 

Income over Expenditure ₹   1,01,90,388.11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

Appendix C 
(Ref Insp Report of 03 Sep 2025) 

 
 

ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE MARATHA LIRC, BELAGAVI 
 

FEES STRUCTURE FOR BALVATIKA I TO III (In ₹) 
 
 

S 
No 

Type of fee/charges Army Wards including 
Ex-servicemen & Def Civ  

Civilian 
Wards 

1. Registration Fees 450.00 630.00 

2. Admission Form 50.00 50.00 

3. Admission Fees 2,000.00 4,200.00 

4. Annual Charges 

  School Diary 100.00 100.00 

  I-Card 70.00 70.00 

  Dev Fund 2,100.00 4,200.00 

  Play-way Fund 249.00 498.00 

  Exam Charges 700.00 800.00 

  Sub Total (₹) 3,219.00 5,668.00 

  Insurance 130.00 130.00 

  Digi Camp Charges 165.00 165.00 

  Annual Charges Total (₹) 3,514.00 5,963.00 

5. Tuition Fees of 1 Qtr 5,287.00 6,198.00 

  Total (₹) 8,801.00 12,161.00 

6. Security Deposit (Refundable) 5,000.00 10,000.00 

7. First Time Fees (incl Security) 13,801.00 22,161.00 

8. 3 Qtr Tuition fees (Jul to Mar) 15,861.00 18,594.00 

9. Yearly Fees Less Security 24,662.00 30,755.00 

10. Yearly Fees Incl Security 29,662.00 40,755.00 
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FEES STRUCTURE FOR STD I TO STD X (In ₹) 
 

 
S 

No 
Type of fee/charges Army Pers incl retd offrs, JCOs ORs 

& Civ paid out of Def Est 
Civilians  

Offrs & 
Equivalent 

 JCO & 
Equivalent  

 OR & 
Equivalent  

One Time 

1. Registration Fees 500.00  500.00  500.00  500.00  

2. Admission Form 50.00  50.00  50.00  50.00  

3. Admission Fees 1,570.00  1,470.00  1,370.00  6,370.00  

  Total (₹) 2,120.00  2,020.00  1,920.00  6,920.00  

Annual Fees 

5. Building Maint (I to X) 400.00  300.00  250.00  902.00  

6. Computer & Language Lab (I to X) 450.00  450.00  400.00  626.00  

7. Library (I to X) 350.00  350.00  350.00  500.00  

8. Pupil Fund (I to X) 161.00  161.00  161.00  311.00  

9. Sports (I to X) 376.00  376.00  376.00  850.00  

10. School Journal (I to X) 400.00  400.00  400.00  400.00  

11. Exam Fees (I to V) 120.00  120.00  120.00  140.00  

12. Exam Fees (VI to X) 302.00  302.00  302.00  572.00  

13. Playway (I to V) 132.00  132.00  132.00  132.00  

14. Science Fees (IX-X) 285.00  285.00  285.00  385.00  

  Total (I to V) 2,389.00  2,289.00  2,189.00  3,861.00  

  Total (VI to VIII) 2,439.00  2,339.00  2,239.00  4,161.00  

  Total (IX-X) 2,724.00  2,624.00  2,524.00  4,546.00  

15. Insurance 130.00  130.00  130.00  130.00  

16. Digi Camp Charges 165.00  165.00  165.00  165.00  

  Total (I to V) 2,684.00  2,584.00  2,484.00  4,156.00  

  Total (VI to VIII) 2,734.00  2,634.00  2,534.00  4,456.00  

  Total (IX-X) 3,019.00  2,919.00  2,819.00  4,841.00  

Quarterly Fees 

17. Tuition Fees per Qtr (I to V) 5,962.00  5,837.00  5,712.00  6,772.00  

18. Tuition Fees per Qtr (VI to VIII) 6,074.00  5,949.00  5,824.00  7,197.00  

19. Tuition Fees per Qtr (IX to X) 6,186.00  6,061.00  5,936.00  7,600.00  

  4 Qtr Total (I to V) 23,848.00  23,348.00  22,848.00  27,088.00  

  4 Qtr Total (VI to VIII) 24,296.00  23,796.00  23,296.00  28,788.00  

  4 Qtr Total (IX to X) 24,744.00  24,244.00  23,744.00  30,400.00  

  01 yr (I to V) (Less Security) 28,652.00  27,952.00  27,252.00  38,164.00  

  01 yr (VI to VIII) (Less Security) 29,150.00  28,450.00  27,750.00  40,164.00  

  01 yr (IX-X) (Less Security) 29,883.00  29,183.00  28,483.00  42,161.00  

  Security Deposit (Refundable) 7,000.00  6,000.00  5,000.00  10,000.00  

  01 yr (I to V) (With Security) 35,652.00  33,952.00  32,252.00  48,164.00  

  01 yr (VI to VIII) (With Security) 36,150.00  34,450.00  32,750.00  50,164.00  

  01 yr (IX-X) (With Security) 36,883.00  35,183.00  33,483.00  52,161.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Appendix D 
(Ref Insp Report of 03 Sep 2025) 

 
ARMY PUBLIC SCHOOL, THE MARATHA LIRC, BELAGAVI : SALARY STRUCTURE  

 

S 
No 

Name of Teacher / Staff Appt Terms  Salary Remarks 

1.  Rupinder Kaur Chahal Principal Principal 75000.00  

2.  Sharda Singh TGT – English Fixed Term 33596.00  

3.  Sachin Manohar Rajgolkar TGT – PE & H Fixed Term 33046.00  

4.  Sandeep Bharat Patil TGT – Sanskrit   Fixed Term 33046.00  

5.  Sandeep Mallappa Honagekar TGT – Arts  Fixed Term 33046.00  

6.  Mahalakshmi Shirish Patil TGT – Maths  Fixed Term 31496.00  

7.  Arti Gupta TGT – Science  Fixed Term 31496.00  

8.  Poonam Patil TGT – Maths  Fixed Term 31496.00  

9.  Vidhya Sanjay Rajput TGT – Maths  Fixed Term 31496.00   

10.  Sabeeya Sultana Bahadur Ali TGT – Compt  Fixed Term 30595.00   

11.  Nivedita Satish Kulkarni TGT – Science  Fixed Term 30595.00   

12.  Drakshayani Ramappa Gouri TGT – Science Fixed Term 30595.00   

13.  Namita B Elagud TGT – Maths Fixed Term 30595.00   

14.  Sanjivini P Shinde TGT – Music Fixed Term 30595.00  

15.  Neetu Sunil Shrivastava TGT – Science  Fixed Term 32116.00  

16.  Saumya Chauhan TGT – English  Fixed Term 29996.00  

17.  Pooja Anand Vichare TGT – Hindi  Fixed Term 29138.00  

18.  Babita Khandekar TGT – SST  Adhoc 31514.00  

19.  Noorjahan TGT – Hindi Adhoc 31514.00  

20.  Tatoba Kallappa Dhamanekar TGT – Hindi  Adhoc 31190.00  

21.  Roopa Shahapurkar TGT – SST  Adhoc 30282.00   

22.  Urja R Kudchi TGT – SST Adhoc 29400.00   

23.  Rekha G  TGT – SST  Casual 22000.00   

24.  Akshata Shanbhag TGT – Sanskrit  Casual 22000.00   

25.  D Indira Rao TGT – English  Casual 22000.00  

26.  Poonam Thakar TGT – Hindi Casual 22000.00  

27.  Pallavi Laxmikant Devasi PRT Fixed Term 25949.00  

28.  Sneha Ganachari PRT Fixed Term 25949.00  

29.  Kavita V Mallappagil PRT Fixed Term 25949.00  

30.  Priyanka Ajit Kangralkar PRT Fixed Term 25949.00  

31.  Rekha A Jangale PRT Fixed Term 25949.00  

32.  Aparna Goundadkar PRT Fixed Term 25949.00   

33.  Namrata Krishna Kadukar PRT Fixed Term 24713.00   

34.  Sudha Singh PRT Fixed Term 24767.00   

35.  Swapnal Narayan Mannurkar PRT Fixed Term 24767.00   

36.  Vanessa Dsouza PRT Fixed Term 24713.00  

37.  Veena Hegde PRT Fixed Term 23588.00  

38.  Sonia Mascarenhas PRT Fixed Term 23588.00  

39.  Varsha Kammar PRT Adhoc 25242.00  

40.  Jennifer Anthony PRT Adhoc 24507.00  

41.  Firdous S Dharwadkar PRT Adhoc 23793.00  

42.  Vidya Patil PRT Adhoc 23793.00  

43.  Fairoza Sanadi PRT Adhoc 22660.00  

44.  Effat A Killedar PRT Adhoc 22660.00  

45.  J Gloria Josephine PRT Adhoc 22000.00  

46.  Sheeba K V  PRT Adhoc 22000.00  

47.  Currie Ruby Shilpa PRT Adhoc 23100.00  

48.  Saritha M  PRT Adhoc 22000.00  

49.  Satyavva Chavan Librarian Casual 21000.00   

50.  Aparna Zipre PRT – Arts  Casual 20000.00  
 



 

Appendix D (contd) 
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S 
No 

Name of Teacher / Staff Appt Terms  Salary Remarks 

51.  Vijaymala Vitthal Shivangekar PRT Casual 20000.00   

52.  Rukma Umashankar Pillar PRT Casual 20000.00   

53.  Sandhya Vinay Naik PRT Casual 20000.00   

54.  Ashwini B Desai PRT Casual 20000.00   

55.  Mahalingappa S Soragaonro PRT – Music  Casual 20000.00  

56.  Vanishree Hiremani PRT – Dance  Casual 20000.00  

57.  Shashikart S Lohar  PRT – Music Casual 20000.00  

58.  Sarika Nandu Gojgekar NTT Fixed Term 23637.00  

59.  Sheetal Amit Jadhav NTT Fixed Term 22948.00  

60.  Rohini Joshi NTT Fixed Term 21630.00  

61.  Naisy George NTT Adhoc 22279.00  

62.  Milan S Bhatkande NTT Adhoc 21218.00  

63.  Shamsheena Abdul Khadar Banu NTT Adhoc 21630.00  

64.  Varsha Shashikant Kadam NTT Adhoc 21630.00  

65.  Rupal Jignesh Goradia  NTT Adhoc 21630.00  

66.  Karuna Patil NTT Adhoc 21630.00  

67.  Snehal V Lohar  NTT Adhoc 20600.00  

68.  Gunjan Rasaily NTT Adhoc 20600.00  

69.  Parinita Ghodekar NTT Adhoc 20000.00  

70.  Chetna M Pawar NTT Adhoc 21000.00  

71.  Rekha Ravindra Khadarwadkar  NTT Casual 18000.00  

72.  Margaret Fernandes NTT Casual 18000.00  

73.  Manisha Bharat Mutagekar NTT Casual 18000.00  

74.  Pooja Phondu Kadam NTT Casual 18000.00  

75.  Deepa Navi NTT Casual 16000.00  

76.  Rupanjeet Kaur NTT Casual 16000.00  

77.  Shubhangi S Patil NTT Casual 16000.00   

78.  Ali Akbar  Adm Staff Adhoc 26485.00   

79.  Sanjay Kumar Haldar Adm Staff Adhoc 26485.00 
 

80.  Suraj Venkatesh Borgaonkar Adm Staff Fixed Term 24709.00 
 

81.  Drakshayani G Kunchi  Adm Staff Fixed Term 21816.00   

82.  Santosh B Tamuche Adm Staff Fixed Term 21181.00   

83.  Yashashri J More  Adm Staff Adhoc 19584.00   

84.  Kshitij Suresh Sawant Driver Adhoc 14700.00   

85.  Sachin Sahadev Pawar MTS Adhoc 13519.00   

86.  Madhuri M Desai Maid Adhoc 12254.00   

87.  Najima Siraj Sayyad Maid Adhoc 12254.00   

88.  Sabina Baptish D'Souza Maid Adhoc 12254.00   

89.  Ujwala Vishal Kamble Maid Adhoc 12254.00   

90.  Shruti Telaginmani Maid Adhoc 11897.00   

91.  Shardha R Kakatikar  Maid Adhoc 11897.00   

92.  Nisha Anand Shetve Maid Adhoc 11897.00   

93.  Hema Telaginmani Maid Adhoc 11897.00 
 

94.  Sangeeta Varute Maid Adhoc 11897.00 
 

95.  Sarita Somappa Naikar Maid Adhoc 11550.00 
 

96.  Premlata Samson Bachalkuri Maid Adhoc 11550.00 
 

97.  Rekha Naik  Maid Adhoc 11550.00 
 

98.  Davalasab Y Kadlimatti Maid Adhoc 11550.00 
 

99.  Chanavva Krishna Talwar  Maid Adhoc 11000.00 
 

100.  Sudha Chalvekar  Maid Adhoc 11000.00 
 

101.  Malu Mannavagol  Maid Adhoc 11000.00 
 

102.  Deepa Ramesh Shirguppikar Maid Adhoc 11000.00 
 

103.  Shankar Laxman Shahapurkar Maid Adhoc 11550.00 
 

 


